additioning ketamine to morphine on IV PCA (patient controlled analgesia) in a laparotomy model. We eva-

luated pain level, opioid consumption and frequent adverse effects of morphine in both groups.

Pattients and methods: Randomized controlled trial in patients scheduled for elective laparotomy. One 
hundred and twelve patients (112) ASA I, II or III aged 18 to 85 years old were randomly assigned to receive 
morphine 1mg/ml (group 1, n=53) or morphine 1 mg/ml plus ketamine 1mg/ml (group 2 n=59). We assessed 

inTRODUcción

La analgesia controlada por el paciente con 
morina se usa comúnmente para el postoperatorio